● Compared to a $24 MM net long treasury position as of

Mar 31, 2015

Hedge Portfolio Summary
As of June 30, 2015 - $ in Millions

Notional/

Market

Value

6/30/2015

Duration

6/30/2015 2

Net Hedge

Gains/

(Losses)

Q2 2015 3

Net Hedge

Gains/

(Losses) Per

Share

Q2 2015

Interest Rate Swaps $(44,925) (4.5) $560 $1.59

Payer Swaptions (5,450) (1.1) 13 0.04

Receiver Swaptions -- -- (13) (0.04)

Treasury Securities 2,894 8.0 (98) (0.28)

Treasury Futures (921) (6.4) 15 0.04

Total / Q2 2015 4 $(48,402) (3.2) $477 $1.35

0

As of Mar 31, 2015 / Q1 2015

Total / Q1 2015 4 $(49,351) (3.0) $(683) $(1.94)

OUR HEDGES ARE DESIGNED TO MITIGATE BOOK VALUE FLUCTUATIONS DUE TO INTEREST RATE CHANGES AND ARE

NOT DESIGNED TO PROTECT AGAINST MARKET VALUE FLUCTUATIONS IN OUR ASSETS CAUSED BY CHANGES IN THE

SPREAD BETWEEN OUR INVESTMENTS AND OTHER BENCHMARK RATES, SUCH AS SWAP AND TREASURY RATES,

WHICH IS A RISK THAT IS INHERENT TO OUR BUSINESS 1

HEDGING SUMMARY

http://www.acas.com/

NASDAQ: AGNC

10

♦ Ongoing portfolio rebalancing actions allow us to further mitigate our interest
rate exposure

WE ACTIVELY MANAGE OUR EXPOSURE TO BOTH EXTENSION AND CONTRACTION RISK 1

MANAGING DURATION RISK

Duration Gap Sensitivity 2,3

As of June 30, 2015

Rates Duration Rates Rates

- 100 bps 6/30/2015 + 100 bps + 200 bps

Mortgage Assets: 4

30-Year MBS 3.3 5.3 6.6 7.0

15-Year MBS 2.5 3.6 4.2 4.4

Total Mortgage Assets 3.0 4.6 5.6 6.0

Liabilities and Hedges (3.7) (3.6) (3.8) (4.0)

Net Duration Gap (0.7) 1.0 1.8 2.0

As of Mar 31, 2015

Net Duration Gap (1.7) 0.2 1.6 2.2

1. Extension risk is the risk that the duration of a mortgage security increases in a rising rate environment and, conversely, contraction risk is

the risk that the duration of a mortgage security shortens in a falling interest rate environment

2. Durations are expressed in years. Liability, swap, U.S. Treasury and swaption durations are expressed in asset unit equivalents

3. Duration is a model estimate of interest rate sensitivity measured in years as of a point in time (see supplemental slides at the end of this

presentation for additional information). The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous parallel shift in interest rates and,